

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) 53/25 (CIS R. No.53/25)
CNR- WBDJ12-000054-2025

Order No.20

Dated 31.01.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused persons and case
alamat and evidence of CSW-1.

Accused persons are produced physically before me.

No witness turned up. Time petition is filed by the Ld. PP
in charge. Heard both sides. Considered. Time petition is allowed.

One bail petition is filed for the accused persons Masud
Alam and Rony Alam.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons prays for bail on the
ground of long detention in custody since 30.04.2025 and false
implication.

Ld. PP in charge opposed bail prayer considering the
commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the
contrabands brown sugar and the pursuant rigor U/S 37 of NDPS
Act, the bail prayer of the accused person is **rejected**.

Fix **24.03.2026** for production of accused persons and case
alamat and evidence of CSW-1.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri